North Dakota law.
## FEES.

## CHAPTER XLIV.

#### FEES OF CHAPLAINS.

An Acr to establish the fees of Chaplains.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Chaplains to meceive \$2 per diem.

Section 1. That the fees for chaplains elected by the council and house of representatives, shall be (\$2.00) two dollars per day for services rendered during the session of the legislative assembly. Said fees shall be paid out of any moneys in the territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and When to take effect. after its passage and approval.

Approved, December 30, 1874.

## CHAPTER XLV.

#### FEES OF COUNTY TREASURERS.

An Act relating to fees of County Treasurer.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Tressurer's fee for levying on perty.

Section 1. That every county treasurer of each county in personal pro- this territory, for each and every levy he shall make on personal property for the satisfaction of a tax or taxes, shall receive a fee of fifty cents to be collected out of the property levied on by him, and for the sale of personal property so levied on by him, he shall receive a fee of fifty cents, to be collected out of the property so levied on by him.

Conflicting Sec. 2. That all acts and parts of acts in conflict with the aest repealed. provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. That this act shall take effect and be in force from When to take effect. and after its passage and approval.

Approved, December 30, 1874.

## CHAPTER XLVI.

#### FEES OF PRINTERS.

An Act to regulate the rates of Printer's Fees.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

SECTION 1. That for publishing any notice of sheriff's or Fees of princonstable's sale, mortgage sale, or any order, citation or summons or any proceedings or advertisement, by law required to be published in any newspaper, the proprietor or publisher thereof shall be entitled to receive the sum of one dollar and fifty cents for each square or one hundred words for the first insertion, and seventy-five cents per square for each subsequent insertion, from one to three squares; from three to six squares, one dollar per square for the first insertion, and fifty cents per square for each subsequent insertion; and over six squares, fifty cents for each insertion.

SEC. 2. That in computing the number of words in a legal lishing certain advertisement, where figures are used to denote the day of the legal notices. month, said date shall be counted as one word, each initial letter shall count as one word, and numbers expressed in fractions shall count as one word.

SEC. 3. That all notices of sale under chattel mortgages and Certain notices sheriff's sales shall be published in a newspaper: Provided, published. There be a newspaper printed or published in the county in which such notice shall have effect; and in case there be no newspaper printed or published in such county, said notices shall be posted as now required by law.

SEC. 4. That nothing in this act shall be construed to repeal This act not to or conflict with the laws now in force relative to the payment certain act. of printer's fees for advertising the list of delinquent taxes, and proceedings of the board of county commissioners as required by law; but the fees therefor shall remain as hereto-Proviso. fore prescribed by law: Provided, however, That the counties of Burleigh and Bon Homme shall be exempted from the provisions of this act.

SEC. 5. That all acts or parts of acts conflicting with this Conflicting acts act and section "one of chapter twenty-three of the laws of 1865-6, approved January 12th, 1866," are hereby repealed.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect from and after its passage When to take and approval.

Approved, January 15, 1875.

### CHAPTER XLVII.

#### FEES OF WITNESSES AND JURORS.

An Acr to regulate the fees of witnesses and jurors in Justices Court.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Fees of witnesses in justices' courts.

Section 1. In all cases, civil and criminal, before a justice of the peace, the fees of witnesses shall be as follows:

For each day's attendance, one dollar;

For each half day's attendance, fifty cents;

For each mile actually traveled to attend at the place of trial. one way, ten cents.

Fees to be paid in ad-

Sec. 2. No witness shall be compelled by attachment of other process, to go to or attend any place of trial until his mileage and attendance for half a day, as specified in the preceding section shall have been paid, or tendered to him.

Fees.

SEC. 3. The fees of jurors in justice court shall be as follows: For each case, attendance, fifty cents.

When to take effect.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, January 14, 1875.

# FUNDING COUNTY INDEBTEDNESS.

## CHAPTER XLVIII.

AUTHORIZING THE FUNDING OF COUNTY INDEBTEDNESS.

An Act authorizing the county commissioners of the several counties of this territory to fund the outstanding indebtedness of their respective counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Outstanding

SECTION 1. That the outstanding indebtedness of the severindebtedness of counties of this territory, payable out of the be funded. taxes for ordinary county revenue and the sinking fund tax shall be funded as hereinafter provided.